RESOLUTION NO. .

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF NAPA POLICE DEPARTMENT TO FUND THE SALARY AND BENEFITS OF A SAN MATEO COUNTY CRIME ANALYST ASSIGNED TO THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL INTELLIGENCE CENTER, FOR A TERM COMMENCING JANUARY 21, 2020 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2022, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$451,379

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the City of Napa Police Department, representing Napa County law enforcement, criminal justice, and community partners of the Napa County Community Corrections Partnership, has requested to enter into an agreement with the Northern California Regional Intelligence Center (NCRIC) through the San Mateo County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, the City of Napa Police Department determined that contracting for the services of a crime analyst would provide Napa County with the most impact of a high-skilled analyst, partly due to the resources, training and reach back capabilities of personnel assigned to the NCRIC; and

WHEREAS, the NCRIC will assign one crime analyst to the City of Napa Police Department to review, organize, assess, analyze, link, and generate actional intelligence information from existing county-wide programs and data systems; and

WHEREAS, the City of Napa Police Department will reimburse the County of San Mateo for actual hours worked and mandatory benefits of the crime analyst assigned to the them by the NCRIC; and WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with the City of Napa Police Department agreement and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter into the same; and

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the

President of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute the City of Napa Police Department agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Sheriff or Sheriff's designee is hereby authorized to execute contact amendments which modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation by no more than \$25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions.

* * * * * *